
COUNTY OF SAI!?? MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Date: September 12,200l 
Hearing Date: October 23,200l 

FROM: n D. Borland, Director, Human Services Agency 
e Frazier, Administrator, Alcohol and Drug Services 

SUEUECT: Third Amendment to the Two-Year (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) Agreement with 
the Latin0 Commission of San Mate0 County, Inc. 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the execution of a third amendment to &two-year (FY 2000-O 1, 
FY 2001-02) Agreement with the Latin0 Commission of San Mateo County, Inc. 

Background 
On July 11,2000$ the Board adopted a resolution that authorized the execution of a two-year (FY 
2000-01, FY 2001-02) Agreement with the Latin0 Commission of San Mateo County, Inc. 
(Latin0 Commission), in the amount of $933,522, for the provision of alcohol and drug treatment 
services; and authorized the Human Services Agency’s (HSA) Director to execute amendments 
and minor modifications during the initial two-year period, not to exceed an increase of $25,000 
per agreement. As was the case with many of the alcohol and drug treatment providers, the 
Latin0 Commission was awarded both one-year (FY 2000-01) and two-year (FY 2000-01, FY 
2001-02) Agreements. 

The first amendment to the two-year Agreement witi Latin0 Commission decreased the Bay 
Area Services Network (BASN) residential alcohol and drug treatment services and funding by 
$83,702 for the term of the Agreement. The first amendment was executed by the Director of the 
Human Services Agency on March 30,200l. The total amended contract obligation under the 
first amendment to the two-year Agreement was $849,820. 

The second amendment to the two-year Agreement with the Latin0 Commission fiu-ther 
decreased the BASN residential alcohol and drug treatment services and funding by $S,470 for 
the term of the Agreement. The second amendment was executed by the Director of the Human 
Services Agency on July 3: - 700 1. The total amended contract obligation under the second 
amendment was $841,350. 

Discussion 
The Latin0 Coinmission of San Mateo County, Inc. has also been awarded a one-year (FY 2001- 
02) contract with contains the Center for Substance Abuse and Treatment (CSAT) residential 
alcohol and drug treatment services, and a one-year (FY 2001-02) fee-for-service contract which 
contains drug court alcohol and drug treatment services. The CSAT Agreement was approved by 
the Board on July 3 1,2001, and the fee-for-service Agreement was approved by the Board on 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Third Amendment to the Two-Year 
Agreement With the Latin0 Commission 

Page 2 

August 7, 2001. These contracts were submitted separately as the funding is only secure for the 
one-year period of time. 

This is a third amendment to the two-year (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) Agreement, which contains 
State Negotiated Net Amount (NWA), Bay Area Services Network (BASN), and County funded 
services. This third amendment adds a ten percent Cost of Business Increase (COBI) for FY 
2001-02 which was approved by the Board on June 25,200l. The total amount of the COB1 
included in this third amendment for FY 2001-02 is $40,065. The total amended contract 
obligation through this third amendment is $881,415. 

Also included in this third amendment is the required Outcome Based Management language 
which has been added for FY 200 l-02. The required Equal Benefits Compliance and Violation 
of Nondiscrimination language was added through Amendment #2. 

The resolution and amendment have been reviewed and approved by County Counsel’s office as 
to form. 

Fiscal ImDact 
The term of the third amendment to the two-year Agreement is from July 1,200 1 through June 
30: 2002. This third amendment adds $40,065 for the COBI, funded through County General 
funds, and was budgeted in the Alcohol and Drug Services preliminary budget for FY 2001-02. 

Jane Marks, ext. 64 1 S 
cc: Penny Bennett, Deputy County Counsel 

3Latino2,wpd 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNL4 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO THE TWO-YEAR (FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02) AGREEMENT WITH 

THE LATIN0 COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on July 11,2000, the County of San Mateo entered into an Agreement with 

the Latin0 Commission of San Mateo County, Inc. for the furnishing of alcohol and drug 

treatment services as set forth in that Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on March 30,2001: and July 3,2001, first and second amendments to the 

two-year Agreement with the Latin0 Commission of San Mate0 County, Inc. were executed; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties to further amend the 

two-year PLgreement; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of a third amendment to the two- 

year Agreement with the Latin0 Commission of San Mateo County, Inc. and has examined and 

approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the third amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the President of this Board of 

Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said third amendment to the 

two-year Agreement with the Latin0 Commission of San Mateo County, Inc. for and on behalf of 

the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature 

thereto. 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO TII TWO-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH 
THE LATIN0 COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ,2001, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County” and the LATIN0 
COMMISSION OF SAN MATE0 COLNTY, INC. (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on July 11,200O the parties hereto entered into a two-year Agreement for 
the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Ageement; and 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2001 and July 3,200l the parties hereto entered into first and 
second amendments to the two-year Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 
clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Insert: Exhibit D, Outcome Based Management and Budgeting 
ResponsibiIities into Section 1 of the body of the Agreement. 

CHANGE #2: Amend Paragraph 3.A. Maximum Amount to read as follows: 

3. Payments. 
A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services 
described in Exhibits A through C, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services 
rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS ($881,415) for the contract term. 
The niaximum County contract obligation shall not change even if the estimated other revenue 
changes. The maximum County obligation stated in this section is based on the following annual 
projections: 

For the period July 1,200O through June 30,200l 
Or&k 74145 74145 74141 74141 74145 
Acct.#s: 6163 6163 6163 6163 6163 

hwA NNA BASN BASN County 
Womens Mens Women Mens Womens 
Resid. Resid . . Resid. Resid Resid. 

Tomi Estimated Goss Program Costs $146,857 %144:451 $8,800 SG $146,807 
Totrl 

S458,135 
*Less Estimated Other Revenue $ 19,933 $ 17:527 $ -@- $ -0- S -0- $ 37,460 
Maximum County Contract Obligation $126,924 $126,924 $8,800 S11,220 S146,807 6420,675 



Org#s: 
Acct.#s: 

Total Estimated Gross Program Costs 
*Less Estimated Other Revenue 
Maximum County Contract Obligation 

For the period July 1,ZOOl through June 30,2002 
74145 74145 74141 74141 74145 
6163 6163 6163 6163 6163 
MVA Pl?rJA BASN BASK County 
Womens Mens Women Mens Womens 
Resid Resid Resid Resid Resi’d M 
5139,616 %139,616 %8,800 $11,220 Slz8 5460,740 
s -o- $ -o- s -o- s -o- s -o- % 37,460 
$139,616 3139,616 $8,800 $11,220 S161,488 %460,740 

CHANGE #3: Amend Sections I.D.1. and I.D.2. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 
1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. County shall pay Contractor TEN THOUSAND FIVE 33UNJXED 
SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($10,577) per month: not to 
exceed ONE HIJNDRED TWEhPTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED TWEhTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($126,924) for the 
period July 1,200O through June 30,2001. This is the portion 
of the contract obligation designated for State hNA-funded 
women’s residential alcohol and drug treatment services. 

b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor ELEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDmD THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS 
AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS ($11,634.66) per month, not to 
exceed ONEHUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($139,616) for the period 
July I, 2001 through June 30,2002. This is the portion of the 
contract obligation designated for State WA-funded women’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services. 

2. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 
a. County shall pay Contractor TEN TJ3OUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

SEVENTY-SEW%’ DOLLARS ($10,577) per month, not to 
exceed ONE HXINDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($126,924) for the 
period July 1,200O through June 30,200l. This is the portion 
of the contract obligation designated for State NNA-funded men’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services. 

b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor ELEVEN 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS 
AND SIXTY-SIX CENTS (%11,634.66) per month, not to 
exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($3139,616) for the period 
July 1,200l through June 30,2002. This is the portion of the 
contract obligation designated for State NNA-fimded men’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services, 

2 



CHANGE #4: Amend Section I.C.1. in Exhibit B to read as follows: 
1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. County shall pay Contractor TWELVE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS AND MNETY-OhT 
CENTS ($12:233.91) per month not to exceed Oh4 HUNDRED 
FORTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HIJXDRED SEVEN 
DOLLARS ($146,807) for the period July 1,200O through June 
30, 2001. This is the portion of the contract obligation designated 
for County-funded women’s residential alcohol and drug treatment 
services. 

b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor THIRTEEN 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
AND THIRTY-THREE CENTS ($13,457.33) per month not to 
exceed ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($161,488) for the 
period July 1,200l through June 30,2002. This is the portion 
of the contract obligation designated for County-funded women’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services. 

CHANGE #5: Amend Sections I.A.l. and I.A.2. in Exhibit C to read as follows: 
1. Contractor will provide the following: 

a. For the period July 1,200O through June 30,2001, Contractor 
will admit a minimum of one (1) BASN women’s residential 
alcohol and drug treatment program participant. Provide a 
total of one hundred sixty (160) days of BASN women’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services to be allocated 
by Contractor. 

b. For the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002, Contractor 
will a’dmit a minimum of one (1) BASN women’s residential 
alcohol and drug treatment program participant. Provide a 
total of one hundred sixty (160) days of BASN women?s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services to be allocated 
by Contractor. 

2. Contractor will provide the following: 
a. For the period July 1,200O through June 30,200&, Contractor 

will admit a minimum of two (2) BASN men’s residential 
alcohol and drug treatment program participants. Provide a 
total of two hundred four (204) days of BASN men’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services to be allocated 
by Contractor. 

3 



b. For the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002, Contractor 
will admit a minimum of two (2) BASN men’s residential 
alcohol and drug treatment program participants. Provide a 
total of two hundred four (204) days of BASN men’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services to be allocated 
by Contractor. 

CHANGE #6: Amend Sections I.C.1. and X.2. in Exhibit C to read as follows: 
1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. County shall pay Contractor a maximum of EIGHT THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS ($8,800) for the period July 1, 
2000 through June 30,200l. This is the portion of the contract 
obligation designated for BASN women’s residential alcohol and 
drug treatment services. County shall pay Contractor at the rate of 
FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($5 5 .OO) per day for services actually 
provided. 

b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor a maximum of 
EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLL-mS ($8,800) 
for the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002. This is the 
portion of the contract obligation designated for BASN Women’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services. County shall pay 
Contractor at the rate of FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($55.00) per day 
for services actually provided. 

1. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 
a. County shall pay Contractor a maximum of ELEVEN 

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS 
($11,220) for the period July 1,200O through June 30,200l. 
This is the portion of the contract obligation designated for BASN 
men’s residential alcohol and drug treatment services. County 
shall pay Contractor at the rate of FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($55 .OO) per day for services actually provided. 

b. In addition, County shall pay Contractor a maximum of ELEVEN 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($11:220) 
for the period July 1,200l th.rough June 30,2002. This is the 
portion of the contract obligation designated for BASN men’s 
residential alcohol and drug treatment services. County shall pay 
Contractor at the rate of FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($55.00) per day 
for services actually provided. 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agree-ment of July 11,2000, as amended on March 30,2001: and July 3,200l is 

further amended accordingly. 

2. This amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement as 

amended and subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. ,411 provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of July 11,2000, as amended on March 30: 2001, and July 3,200l be amended accordingly. 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

By: 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

COUKTY OF SAN MATE0 

Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

LATIN0 COMMISSION OF 
SAN MATE0 COUNTY, INC. 

Date: 9/l 9/01 

3Latinolwpd 
Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-3149136 

6 



EXElIBIT D 
Outcome Based Management and Budgeting Responsibilities 
LATIN0 COMMISSION OF SAN lMATEO COUNTY, INC. 

July I, 2001 through June 30,2002 

Contractor’s Resnonsibilities: 
Engage in activities and supply information required to implement the County’s Outcome-Based 
Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative. Activities include, but are not limited to: 

-4. ,4ttending planning and informational meetings; 

B. Developing program performance and outcome measurements; 

c. Collecting and submitting data necessary to fulfill measurement requirements; 

D. Participating in technical assistance and training events offered by the Human Services 
Agency and seeking technical assistance and training necessary to fulfill measurement 
requirements; 

E. Participating in a review of performance and outcome information; 

F. Complying with OBM Implementation Guidelines as specified in memos released by the 
Human Service Agency. 

Human Services APency’s #ISA) Responsibilities 
A. Provide technical assistance and support to assist Contractor’s implementation of the 

County’s Outcome-Based Management and Budgeting (OBM) initiative. 

B. Issue and review OBM Implementation Guidelines. 

C. Conduct review of performance and outcome information. 

ExhibH.wpd 



TO: 

F&Iwl; 

tisilla'Earris-Morse, kisk El/ianager 

Jane Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services 
Fax: 802-6440; ,bhone: 802-6418; Pony: HSA202PE 

!3JBECT: Contract h2iurance Approval 

CXNEEUCTQR: The Latino Commission 

Provide residentid alcohol and cirug treatment to aduh anen and women. 

MSuRANa CQauLE: Amount Approve Wtivi3 

Comprehensive LiabiXty m!!L / 
x Adciiiiod ‘mured 

Automobile LislbiIirjr 

Professional LiabiLQ 

Wbrkers’ Compensation 
No employees 

RemarkslCommenk 
This is 8 renewal cgifi0at.e. 

Risk Management : 

Lnsfonrl.wp 

JLL 09 '01 :l:c3F3 



, 

ACORd3,, CERTFICATE QF 88ABlUTY IINSUMMCE DATE 

06/q6/200 
i PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTERS OF INFORMATir: 

ALL-CAL INSURANCE AGENCY ONLY AND CONFERS NC RIGHTS UPON THE CERTlFiCA~l: 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND -: 

ATTN: KATIE MOWAT ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BmJLOW. 

I 420 FOLSOM ROAD, SUITE C I IN41 IDEPC A E 
IROSEVILLE CA 35678- 

s..wws.L-,\w -8 FORDING COVERAGE 

i INSURED 

I 

1 ~N~u~~A:NON~OFITS INS. ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIA 
LATIN0 COMMISSION ON ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE JNSURER e:CONNECTICUT INDMENITY COMPANY 

iSERVICES OF SAN MATE0 COUNTY INSURER C: 

3Oi GRAND AVENUE, # 301 INSUREd D: 

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080- INSURER E. 

THE POLICIES OF tNSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOl-WlTHSTAND~NG ,-. 
REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT, 
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POItC::, 

GREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
7 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPlRATlON 
LIMITS 

AG 
EL 
IE 
A 

P x COMMERCIAL CLAIMSMADE GENERAL m LL4BlLi-i-Y OCCUR 2000-04560 2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/2000 10/02/2001 10/02/2001 
GEN’LAGGREGATE LIM[T APPLIES PER PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG S 1,000, c 

x POLICY z% nLoc 2000-04560 10/02/2000 I 10/02/2001 I ---~ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/200: COM*,NEos,NGLEL,M,T [ 

(I3 accident) S 1,000,: 
ALL OWNED AUTOS 2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/2001 BODILYINJ”RY 

(Per person) $ 

2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/2001 BOD,LY,NJ”RY 

(Per ascidenl) 

2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/2001 PROPERTYDAMAGE 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT 5 

ANY AUTO / / / / OTHER THAN EAACC S 
AUTO ONLY: 

AGG S 

EXCESS IJABILIN / / / / 

1 q CLAIMS MADE 

,EACHOCC”RRENCE s 

OCCUR AGGREGATE s 

L 

DEbUCTlBLE ! / I / / 5 

RETENTION B 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS UABILITY 

Is 

WC 398518 109/24/20001 09/24/20011 x IT!@:f$;i1 ) Ogl- 1 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,5 

WORKERS COMPENSATION WC 398518 09/24/2000 09/24/2001 E.L.DlSEASE-EAEMPLOYEE 5 ~1,000;~ 

t0~iiFtAGE EL. DISEASE -POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,: 
OTHER 

IMPROPER SEXUAL COND 2000-04560 10/02/2000 10/02/2001 PERCLAIM 250,: 
PROFESSIONAL LIAB. LIMIT 1,000,5 

:OVERAGES 

IESCRIPTlON OF OPERAllONS/LOCATlONSNEHlCLESlEXCLlJSlONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVlSlONS 

THE SAN MATE0 COUNTY DRUG AND ALCOHOL DEPARMENT ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, AND / OR VOLUNTEERS 
ARE HEREBY NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED IN REGARDS TO BEING A FUNDING SOURCE FOR THE NAMED INSURED. 

L 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER x ADDmONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER: A CANCELLATION 

\SAN MATE0 COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DRUG & ALCOHOL 1 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLlClES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

ATTN: JANE MARKS 
400 HARBOR BLVD BLDG C 
BELMONT CA 94002- 

I 

i EXPIRAllON DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO 

i 030 DAYS WRllTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, - 
I 
, FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LlABlLlTY OF ANY KIND UPON 

1 INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. I 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

- ,.7.,r;- 

aCORD 25-S (7/97) $1 .- 0 ACORD CORPORATION 1 



POLICY NUMBER: 2000-04560 POLICY TYPE: Commercial General Liability 
WC 398518 Workers Compensation Coverage 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED---DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: 

San Mateo County Drug and Alcohol 
Attn: Jane Marks 
400 Harbor Blvd. Bldg C 
Belmont, CA 94002 

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING: 

POLICY TYPE: Commercial General Liability 
Workers Compensation Coverage 

SCHEDULE: 10-02-2000 / 10-02-2001 
09-24-2000 / 09-24-2001 

NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: 

Latin0 Commission on Alcohoi and Drug Abuse . 
Services of San Mateo County 
301 Grand Avenue Suite # 301 
South San Francisco, CA 94080 

ADDITIONAL WORDING IF NECESSARY 

The San Mateo County Drug and Alcohol Department its officers, agents, employees, ‘and / or 
volunteers are hereby named as additional insured in regards to being a funding source for 
the named insured. 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement 
will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as insured the person or 
organization shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to 
liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to 
you. 

Copyright, Insurance services Office, Inc. 1984 
./ -- -;rf :,$ _ C (p-, r f.; pi,.+-: 

/ ’ L,i s&&& ;I !O< 
il-5 1 f,,/ (>I 

Date 


